

No. 08-1448

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED  
**SEP 17 2010**  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER,  
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND  
EDMUND G. BROWN JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION  
AND ENTERTAINMENT SOFTWARE ASSOCIATION,

*Respondents.*

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FIRST AMENDMENT LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JENNIFER S. KINSLEY  
President, FIRST AMENDMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
SIRKIN, KINSLEY & NAZZARINE  
810 Sycamore St., Second Floor  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
(513) 721-4876

LAWRENCE G. WALTERS  
*Counsel of Record*  
WALTERS LAW GROUP  
781 Douglas Ave.  
Altamonte Springs, FL 32714  
(407) 975-9150  
larry@firstamendment.com  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

**Blank Page**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	4
Argument.....	8
I. This Court should reject the state’s invitation to extend the <i>Ginsberg</i> analysis to violent material.....	8
II. The challenged statute constitutes an attempt by the state government to supplant the role of parents – who have the primary obligation to rear their children – by controlling the content of media purchased and consumed by minors .....	19
III. The use of “prevailing standards in the community” as a basis for triggering applicability of the statute renders it overbroad, and imposes a substantial chilling effect on the distribution of video game content; both online and in the traditional retail environment .....	23
A. Although <i>Miller</i> permitted the use of community standards as a valid factor in determining whether sexually oriented material can be declared obscene, reliance on any determination of the “prevailing standards in the community” to determine whether a video game loses its First Amendment protection is unworkable and renders the statute unconstitutionally vague and overbroad .....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The inability of online game retailers to geographically select the communities in which their games are made available for sale and download, at a minimum requires the application of national as opposed to local, community standards...	28
Conclusion.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 217 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	30, 33
<i>Airline Adult Video v. St. Charles Parish Council</i> , 609 So.2d 320 (La. Cir. Ct. App. 1992) .....	25
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	3
<i>American Amusement Machine v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	11, 14, 15, 16, 22
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	2
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	3
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	21, 22
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	16
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	2
<i>Chicago v. City of Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	27
<i>Chiplinsky v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	9
<i>City News &amp; Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001).....	3
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	3
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	10
<i>Davidson v. State</i> , 288 So.2d 483 (Fla. 1973) .....	25
<i>EMA v. Henry</i> , 2006 WL 2927884 (W.D. Okla. 2006) .....	16
<i>ESA v. Foti</i> , 451 F.Supp. 823 (M.D. La. 2006).....	16
<i>ESA v. Granholm</i> , 426 F.Supp.2d 646 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	16
<i>ESA v. Swanson</i> , 519 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2008)....	11, 16
<i>ESDA v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	11, 16
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989).....	3
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	3
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	1
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	27
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	31
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	2, 24
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	22
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	10
<i>ISDA v. St. Louis County</i> , 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	11, 16
<i>James, et al. v. Meow Media, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	11, 15, 16
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974) .....	24, 25
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973) .....	2
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 588 (2003) .....	13
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	2, 31
<i>Memoirs v. Massachusetts</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966) .....	13
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	2
<i>New York v. P.J. Video, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 868 (1986) .....	2
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973) .....	2, 13, 17
<i>People of the State of New York v. Mature Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 76 Misc.2d 660 N.Y.S.2d 346 (N.Y. 1974) .....	24
<i>Pinkus v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 293 (1978) .....	2
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987) .....	3
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	21
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minnesota</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	9, 10, 16
<i>Redrup v. New York</i> , 386 U.S. 767 (1967) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	10, 29
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	2, 13
<i>Skywalker Records, Inc. v. Navarro</i> , 739 F.Supp. 578 (S.D. Fla. 1990), <i>rev'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 960 F.2d 134 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	25
<i>Splawn v. State of California</i> , 431 U.S. 595 (1977).....	2
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	19
<i>Tinker, et al. v. Des Moines Independent Com- munity School District, et al.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	21
<i>United States v. Kilbride</i> , 584 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>United States v. Orito</i> , 413 U.S. 139 (1973).....	2
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	3, 10
<i>United States v. Various Articles of Obscene Merchandise, Schedule No. 2102</i> , 709 F.2d 132 (2d Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	3
<i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010).....	3, 4, 5, 11, 12
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co., Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980).....	2
<i>VSDA v. Maleng</i> , 325 F.Supp.2d 1180 (W.D. Wash. 2004).....	16, 17



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>VSDA v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted</i> , 559 S.Ct. 1448 (2010).....	11, 16
<i>VSDA v. Webster</i> , 968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992)....	11, 16
<i>Ward v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 767 (1977).....	2
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	2
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
<i>Cal. Civ. Code</i>	
§1746 .....	19
§1746, <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
§1746(d).....	26
§1746(d)(A)(ii) .....	7, 23, 27
§1746(d)(1).....	2
§1746.1.....	20
<i>Fla. Stat.</i> §800.03 (2009) .....	18
<i>Minn. Stat.</i> §617.23 (2009).....	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> , 5th Ed. ....	17
Thomas I. Emerson, <i>Toward a General Theory of the First Amendment</i> , 72 Yale L.J. 877 (1963).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
DeAnn M. Kalich; Rhonda D. Evans; Craig J. Forsyth, “Empirical Evidence, Community Standards, and the Boundaries of Obscenity: A Test Case,” <i>Deviant Behavior</i> , 1521-0456, Volume 31, Issue 7, 2010 .....	32
Chris Morris, <i>PC games surge in digital download</i> , VARIETY, July 22, 2010, <a href="http://www.variety.com/article/VR1118022025.html">http://www.variety.com/article/VR1118022025.html</a> (last visited Sept. 10, 2010).....	28
Maria Tatar, <i>The Hard Facts of the Grimms’ Fairy Tales</i> , 2nd Ed. (1987).....	15
<i>The Nursery and Household Tales</i> , 2nd Ed. (1814).....	15
